
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-128 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL APPROVING 
INSTALLATION OF A RAINBOW CROSSWALK AT THE SOUTHERN 

CROSSING OF THE SOLANO AVENUE AND TALBOT AVENUE INTERSECTION 
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD CONTRACT 

CHANGE ORDER #1 TO CONTRACT NO. C22-30  
WITH BAY CITIES PAVING AND GRADING IN A  

NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $115,965.60 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Albany maintains 30 miles of public streets and roadways, 

with an overall pavement condition index (PCI) of 56 as calculated by the Metropolitan 

Transportation Commission (MTC); and  

 

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-

108 for the FY19/20-23/24 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and appropriated budget for the 

first three fiscal years of the program; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000) is included in 

the CIP, and reflects the City’s commitment to ongoing investment into improving and 

maintaining City street conditions, including the Citywide PCI, on an annual basis; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the award for the 2022 Pavement 

Rehabilitation Project Contract No. C22-30 to Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. for 

pavement rehabilitation and other improvements within the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, Staff identified additional isolated locations of pavement patching and 

repair unsuitable for a large-scale paving project; and 

 

WHEREAS, Staff solicited cost proposals for pavement patching and repair as an 

individual project from ten contractors and found zero responses within the allotted time; and 

 



1 WHEREAS, Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. is available and willing to complete 

2 the pavement patching with adjustments to the 2022 Pavement Rehabilitation Project Contract; 

3 and 

4 

5 WHEREAS, the Albany Transportation Commission has approved the construction of 

6 rainbow crosswalks on the south side of the intersections of Solano A venue with Cornell 

7 A venue-and Solano A venue with Talbot A venue; and 

8 

9 WHEREAS, the 2022 Pavement Rehabilitation Project includes pavement 

10 rehabilitation at those intersections; and 

11 

12 WHEREAS, Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. provided acceptable pricing to 

13 construct the rainbow crosswalks after completion of the intersection repaving work. 

14 

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council approves 

16 installation of a rainbow crosswalk at the southern crossing of the Solano A venue and Talbot 

17 A vnue intersection 

18 

19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER REOL VED, that the Albany City Council 

20 authorizes the City Manager to execute Contract Change Order #1 to Contract No. C22-30 

21 with Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. to repair additional locations of damaged pavement 

22 and construct rainbow crosswalks at two Solano Avenue intersections in a not-to-exceed 

23 amount of $115,965.60 from funds previously appropriated under the Annual Street 

24 Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000). 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 



1000 San Pablo Avenue    Albany, California 94706 

RESOLUTION NO.   20 2-128

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  

The 5th day of December, 2022, by the following votes: 

AYES:   Council Members McQuaid, Nason, Tiedemann and Mayor Jordan  

NOES:  none

ABSENT:   none 

ABSTAINED:  none 

RECUSED:  none 

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  this 6th 

day of December, 2022. 

Anne Hsu 
CITY CLERK 

City of Albany 

Albany is committed to providing a healthy, safe, and accessible city,
and strives to lift every voice in our community.

(510) 528-5710    www.albanyca.org




