
CITY OF ALBANY 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

STAFF REPORT 
 

        Agenda Date:  June 17, 2024 
Reviewed by:  NA 

 
SUBJECT: Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000) 

 Marin Avenue Pavement and Curb Ramp Rehabilitation Project – Phase 2 
 Award of Professional Engineering Services Contract No. C24-35  
 

REPORT BY:  Allison Carrillo, CIP Program Manager 
 Devora Zauderer, Program Manager 
  Mark Hurley, Director/City Engineer  
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The issue before Council is approval of a professional services contract for engineering and 
design services under the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000). The 
proposed Contract No. C24-35 includes adding traffic signal improvements, intersection safety 
lighting, and finalizing the bid package for advertisement of the Marin Avenue Pavement and 
Curb Ramp Improvement Project – Phase 2. The recommended action also includes a budget 
adjustment for the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program as outlined in the adopted Capital 
Improvement Plan.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Council adopts Resolution No. 2024-49: 
 

1. Authorizing the City Manager to award Contract No. C24-35 for professional 
engineering services to Bellecci and Associates in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$233,345.00 to add traffic signal improvements, intersection safety lighting, and 
finalize bid package for the Marin Avenue Pavement and Curb Ramp Rehabilitation 
Project – Phase 2; and  
 

2. Appropriating the planned FY2024 program budget for the Annual Street 
Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000) in the amounts of $760,000 in Measure BB 
Local Streets & Roads Direct Local Distributions Funds (1201), $800,000 from local 
Measure F Street & Storm Drain Parcel Tax Funds (2006), and $40,000 from Vehicle 
Registration Fee Direct Local Distributions Funds (1104) and adjusting the budget for 
the program accordingly. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Albany currently maintains approximately 30 centerline miles of roads 
representing five million square feet of pavement. The Annual Street Rehabilitation Program 
(CIP No. 21000) was established as part of the City’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) in order 



 
 

2 

to formalize the City’s annual investment into improving and maintaining pavement conditions 
throughout the City.  
 
On November 2, 2020, Council awarded Contract No. C21-10 for programmatic pavement and 
curb rehabilitation design, including for Marin Avenue from Masonic Avenue to the Berkeley 
city limit (Resolution No. 2020-105). Locations included in the project were selected based on 
prioritizations in the 2019 Pavement Management Plan, in conjunction with other upcoming 
projects including EBMUD’s (East Bay Municipal Utility District) planned pipeline 
replacement. The limits of rehabilitation on Marin Avenue were expanded in January 2021 to 
add 3 additional blocks of Marin Avenue (Cornell Avenue to Masonic Avenue) and scoped 
under the Marin Avenue Curb Ramp and Pavement Rehabilitation Project (“Marin Paving 
Project”).   
 
During design of the Marin Paving Project, EBMUD communicated a need for waterline 
replacement on Marin Avenue from Key Route Boulevard to Tulare Avenue due to aging 
conditions and shallow facilities. To accommodate EBMUD pipeline replacement work, staff 
separated the Marin Avenue Pavement and Curb Ramp Rehabilitation into two phases (Phase 
1: Cornell to Key Route and Phase 2: Key Route to City Limits). The planned sequence for 
construction of Marin Paving Project was to resume with Phase 2 following completion of the 
EBMUD waterline work. Staff identified significant amounts of work developing in close 
proximity along the San Pablo Avenue corridor in Spring-Fall 2024 and elected to defer the 
remainder of the Marin Avenue Paving project to start construction in Spring 2025.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Staff have identified several recommended improvements and updates to the Marin Paving 
Project – Phase 2 limits, including signal improvements and intersection safety lighting as 
described below. These recommended improvements and updates are included in the proposed 
scope of design work under Contract No. C24-35.  
 
Signal Improvements 
Improvements recommended for addition under this project include replacement of signal 
heads for improved visibility, upgrade of signal controller at Peralta, addition of battery 
backups for power outages, video detection equipment, Opticom GPS (Global Positioning 
System) pre-emption system, and construction of a new conduit system that meets current 
electrical code requirements, including for burial depth. The existing underground electrical 
conduit system within the Peralta intersection is shallow (6”-10” cover) and conflicts with 
planned curb ramps under the Marin Paving project.  
 
As an added benefit, replacement of the conduits, battery backups, and the addition of video 
detection equipment for the intersection will minimize the risks of damages to signal operation 
from future utility work, reduce signal outages during PG&E power outages, and provides 
more flexibility for improvement projects.   
 
Intersection Safety Lighting 
The City of Albany completed a Citywide Streetlight Assessment in early 2024. The 
assessment identified conflicts along upper Marin Avenue (Key Route Boulevard to Berkeley 
City Limits) between existing utility pole mounted streetlights and the large tree canopy. On 



 
 

3 

account of these conflicts and the configuration of a major arterial running through a residential 
neighborhood, improvements to intersection safety lighting along upper Marin Avenue were 
included as a high priority comprehensive improvement.      
 
Furthermore, Phase 2 of the Marin Paving Project includes Transportation Commission 
recommendations for marked crossings at all four legs of the intersection, rather than the 
current configuration of a single marked crossing at Marin Avenue per intersection. This is 
expected to change where pedestrians may be crossing the roadway – further supporting a need 
for intersection safety lighting improvements under this project.  
 
The Citywide Streetlight Assessment also includes discussions around continuous lighting 
along arterial bikeways. Recognizing a desire for future bikeway improvements along Marin 
Avenue, the proposed intersection safety lighting design will be sized to accommodate the 
addition of bikeway lighting under potential future transportation improvement project(s).  
 
The City of Albany does not have a dedicated streetlight improvement fund to supplement the 
costs to the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program. However, with the changes to pedestrian 
network for Marin Avenue crossings and identified need for intersection lighting along Upper 
Marin Avenue, Staff recommend that this high-priority, comprehensive improvement be added 
to the Marin Avenue Curb Ramp and Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Phase 2.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
To complete the project design and finalize construction documents, CSG Consultants, the 
original consultants for the Marin Phase 2 project, provided an initial fee proposal in the 
amount of $499,900. Staff reviewed and found the proposal inconsistent with the anticipated 
level of effort to add streetlighting, add signal improvements, and finalize project designs. 
Following detailed negotiations for a revised fee proposal from CSG Consultants, CSG 
returned with an initial revised fee proposal of $467,400. Staff also reached out to Bellecci and 
Associates, an on-call transportation and engineering design firm working on other projects 
within the City of Albany with similar level of experience with City of Albany preferences, 
and experience with non-pavement, transportation elements (signals and street lights).   
 
Final proposals from Bellecci and Associates, and CSG Consultants, came in at the following: 
 

Consultant Proposal 
Bellecci and Associates $233,345.00 
CSG Consultants $350,000.00 

 
Staff recommend awarding Professional Services Contract No. C24-35 to Bellecci and 
Associates in the amount of $233,345. In addition to demonstrating greater experience with 
traffic signal and streetlight designs projects, Bellecci and Associates demonstrated a greater 
attention to, and understanding of the need to refining the design of retrofit style ADA 
(American Disability Act) curb ramps within older corridors for more cost-efficient 
construction, particularly in non-standard roadway prisms such as exists along Marin Avenue. 
This experience is expected to reduce costs associated with full-depth reconstruction and may 
further benefit the project by increasing the viability of the use of Cold In-Place Recycling 
(CIPR) as an alternative paving method. CIPR is a method of paving in which the existing 



 
 

4 

asphalt surface is removed, blended with an asphalt recycling agent, and replaced in the same 
location. High level analysis of the project for the CIPR method of pavement rehabilitation 
will be one of the first scopes of work under the proposed Contract No. C24-35.  
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The pavement maintenance design contract supports continued maintenance of the City’s 
roadway network, which will help to avoid the need for more extensive and environmentally 
impactful street rehabilitation.  
 
SOCIAL EQUITY AND INCLUSIVITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The project scope includes attention to the City’s Priority Pedestrian network, including 
updating crosswalks for improved visibility using the ‘triple four’ type. The updated crosswalk 
striping presents easier and safer pedestrian crossings, thus promoting non-motorized travel 
and reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AND NON-DISCRIMINATION 
 
The City of Albany promotes equal opportunity and non-discrimination on the basis of race, 
religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical handicap, medical condition, 
marital status or other interests protected by state and federal law. The City strongly values 
contract participation by minority owned and women owned businesses.  However, the City is 
unfortunately restricted in its ability to implement any form of preference program associated 
with those groups on City contracts based on limitations imposed under the California 
Constitution, which do not permit any public agency in the state to grant preferential treatment 
to any entity “on the basis of race, sex, color, ethnicity or national origin” in public contracting 
(Cal. Const., art. I, § 31.). This constitutional restriction, which is commonly referred to as 
Proposition 209, was approved by voters in 1996. An effort to overturn this restriction placed 
on the November 2020 ballot (Proposition 16) was not approved by voters. The only exception 
to the bar under Proposition 209 is for federally funded projects where the City has historically 
and will continue to fully and actively promote participation by minority owned and women 
owned businesses. 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The budget for the first three years of the City’s Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP 
No. 21000) was appropriated by Council as part of the City’s Capital Improvement Plan as 
adopted on November 16, 2020 (Resolution No. 2020-108). This budget reflects the City’s 
commitment to investing annually in maintaining and improving the City’s public right-of-
way. This budget has been updated since with additional appropriations, including for Direct 
Local Distributions (DLD) sources for FY22-23 and for SB1/RMRA (Road Maintenance and 
Rehabilitation Account) annually. 
 
The following table details the appropriated budget and funding sources for the Annual Street 
Rehabilitation Program: 
 



 
 

5 

Funding Sources Current 
Appropriations 

1101 – Meas B LSR  $1,570,000 
1104 – VRF  $180,000 

1201 – Meas BB LSR (ACTC) $2,700,000 

2006 – Meas F Street & Storm  $5,400,000 

2009 – State SB1/RMRA  $1,953,543 

1405 – CDBG  $96,574 

Total Appropriated Budget: $11,900,117 
 
As of June 7, 2024, the City has either spent or encumbered approximately $10.8 million of 
the total appropriated program budget for the noted fiscal years. The majority of the 
remaining program budget appropriations are from State SB1/RMRA funds, which are 
restricted for construction of the Marin Phase 2 project.  
 
At this time, staff recommend appropriation of the following funds from the projected Annual 
Street Rehabilitation Program budget outlined in the CIP for fiscal year 2023-2024, as 
outlined below.  
 

Funding Sources FY23-24 Budget to 
Appropriate 

1104 – VRF (ACTC) $40,000 

1201 – Meas BB LSR (ACTC) $760,000 

2006 – Meas F Street & Storm  $800,000 

Total Budget Adjustment: $1,600,000 
 
Appropriation of these funds at this time will enable staff to continue with additional pre-
construction activities, as well as continuing design efforts for future years of the program. 
This action was planned as part of the CIP process. 
 
The contract recommended for funding in this report is within remaining appropriations, as 
augmented by the additional funding recommendation. Staff will recommend any further 
adjustments needed to support construction at the time of construction contract award.   
 
 
Attachments       

1. Resolution No. 2024-49 
2. Contract No. C24-35 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-49 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

CONTRACT NO. C24-35 TO BELLECCI AND ASSOCIATES AS PART OF  
THE ANNUAL STREET REHABILITATION PROGRAM (CIP NO. 21000) 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Albany owns and maintains approximately 30 centerline miles 

of streets and roadways; and 

 

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-

108 adopting the FY2019/20 – FY2023/24 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and appropriating 

funding for the first three years of the plan, including budget for the Annual Street 

Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000) is included in 

the CIP, and reflects the City’s commitment to ongoing investment into improving and 

maintaining City street conditions; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City completed a Citywide Streetlight Assessment in 2024 which 

identified a high priority comprehensive improvement to intersection safety lighting was 

needed along upper Marin Avenue (Key Route Boulevard to Berkeley City Limits); and  

 

WHEREAS, Staff identified a need for improvements to existing signal infrastructure at 

intersections within the Marin Avenue Pavement and Curb Ramp Rehabilitation Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, Staff requested and received fee proposals from CSG Consultants and 

Bellecci and Associates to incorporate intersection streetlighting, signal improvements, and 

finalize construction documents for the Marin Avenue Pavement and Curb Ramp 

Rehabilitation Project; and  

 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

WHEREAS, Staff reviewed both fee proposals and found the proposal and scope of 

services by Bellecci and Associates to provide a more cost efficient package for adding 

streetlighting and signal transportation elements, along with Bellecci and Associates 

demonstrating a better understanding of the high-level needs of the overall project, including 

refining design of ADA (American Disability Act) curb ramps to reduce grading costs and 

increase feasibility for the use of alternative paving methods. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to execute Contract No. C24-35 for professional engineering 

services to Bellecci and Associates in the not-to-exceed amount of $233,345.00 to add traffic 

signal improvements, intersection safety lighting, and finalize bid package for the Marin 

Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Phase 2; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  that the Albany City Council does hereby appropriate 

the planned FY2024 CIP program budget for the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP 

No. 21000) in the amounts of $760,000 in Measure BB Local Streets & Roads Direct Local 

Distributions Funds (1201), $800,000 from local Measure F Street & Storm Drain Parcel Tax 

Funds (2006), and $40,000 from Vehicle Registration Fee Direct Local Distributions Funds 

(1104) and adjusts the budget for the program accordingly. 

 

 

 
  _______________________________ 
   JOHN MIKI, MAYOR 

 





























EX
















